

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4388 OF 2023

Shree Virupaksha Shree Girswami ManorkarPETITIONER
Math Nashik And Ors

V/S

Joint Charity Commissioner Nashik RegionRESPONDENT
Nashik And Ors

WITH

CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 189 OF 2024

Shree Virupaksha Guru Shree GirswamiAPPLICANT
Manorkar Math Nashik And Ors

V/S

Shree Virupaksh Shivacharya Manurkar MaharaRESPONDENT
And Anr

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 12078 OF 2023

Shree Nagnath Devsthan Math Manur Thr.PETITIONER
Trustee And Anr

V/S

Soniya Shivprakash Jangam And OrsRESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 12077 OF 2023

Shree Nagnath Devsthan Math Manur Thr.PETITIONER
Trustee And Anr

V/S
Soniya Shivprakash Jangam And OrsRESPONDENT

Ms. Gunjan Shah, Adv. for Petitioner in WP/4388/2023 &
CRA/189/2024

Mr. Tushar Sonawane, Adv. for Petitioner in WP/12077/2023 &
WP/12078/2023

CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.
DESHMUKH J

DATE : 11th March, 2026

P.C. :

By consent S. O. to 30/03/2026

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)